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Clause Number Clause Date Clause Title

1852.216-73 (DEC 1991) ESTIMATED COST AND COST SHARING

1852.232-81 (JUN 1990) CONTRACT FUNDING

1852.211-70 (SEP 2005) PACKAGING, HANDLING, AND TRANSPORTATION

52.246-8 (MAY 2001) INSPECTION OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT - COST-REIMBURSEMENT

52.247-34 F.O.B. DESTINATION

52.242-15 (AUG 1989) STOP-WORK ORDER.

1852.216-87 (JUN 2014) SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT

1852.216-87 (JUN 2014) SUBMISSION OF VOUCHERS FOR PAYMENT (GRC)

1852.227-70 (MAY 2002) NEW TECHNOLOGY

1852.242-70 (SEP 1993) TECHNICAL DIRECTION

1852.242-73 (NOV 2004) NASA CONTRACTOR FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORTING.

1852.245-70 (JAN 2011) CONTRACTOR REQUESTS FOR GOVERNMENTPROVIDED EQUIPMENT

1852.245-70 (JAN 2011)
CONTRACTOR REQUESTS FOR GOVERNMENTPROVIDED EQUIPMENT - 

ALTERNATE 1 

1852.245-73 (JAN 2011) FINANCIAL REPORTING OF NASA PROPERTY IN THE CUSTODY OF CONTRACTORS

52.242-96 (NOV 2012) NASA Contractor Financial Reporting - Supplemental Requirements

1852.208-81 (NOV 2004) RESTRICTIONS ON PRINTING AND DUPLICATING

1852.223-70 (APR 2002) SAFETY AND HEALTH

1852.223-75 (FEB 2002) MAJOR BREACH OF SAFETY OR SECURITY

1852.225-70 (FEB 2000) EXPORT LICENSES

1852.235-73 (DEC 2006) FINAL SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL REPORTS

1852.235-73 (DEC 2006) FINAL SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL REPORTS - ALTERNATE I

1852.235-73 (DEC 2005) FINAL SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL REPORTS - ALTERNATE II 

1852.235-74 (FEB 2003) ADDITIONAL REPORTS OF WORK - RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT.

52.235-90 (Oct 2014) Final Report - Supplemental Requirements

52.202-1 (NOV 2013) DEFINITIONS.

52.203-3 (APR 1984) GRATUITIES.

52.203-5 (MAY 2014) COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES.

52.203-7 (MAY 2014) ANTI-KICKBACK PROCEDURES.

52.203-8 (MAY 2014)
CANCELLATION, RESCISSION, AND RECOVERY OF FUNDS FOR ILLEGAL OR 

IMPROPER ACTIVITY.

52.203-10 (MAY 2014) PRICE OR FEE ADJUSTMENT FOR ILLEGAL OR IMPROPER ACTIVITY.

52.203-12 (OCT 2010) LIMITATION ON PAYMENTS TO INFLUENCE CERTAIN FEDERAL TRANSACTIONS.

52.203-13 (APR 2010) CONTRACTOR CODE OF BUSINESS ETHICS AND CONDUCT.

52.204-4 (MAY 2011)
PRINTED OR COPIED DOUBLE-SIDED ON POSTCONSUMER FIBER CONTENT 

PAPER.

52.204-10 (JUL 2013)
REPORTING EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION AND FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACT 

AWARDS.

52.209-9 (JUL 2013)
UPDATE OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE INFORMATION REGARDING RESPONSIBILITY 

MATTERS.

52.211-15 (APR 2008) DEFENSE PRIORITY AND ALLOCATION REQUIREMENTS.

52.215-2 (OCT 2010) AUDIT AND RECORDS - NEGOTIATION.

52.215-8 (OCT 1997) ORDER OF PRECEDENCE-UNIFORM CONTRACT FORMAT.

52.215-19 (OCT 1997) NOTIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP CHANGES.

52.215-11 (AUG 2011)
PRICE REDUCTION FOR DEFECTIVE CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA - 

MODIFICATIONS.

52.215-13 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATAMODIFICATIONS.

52.215-14 (OCT 2010) INTEGRITY OF UNIT PRICES.

52.215-15 (OCT 2010) PENSION ADJUSTMENTS AND ASSET REVERSIONS.

52.215-18 (JUL 2005)
REVERSION OR ADJUSTMENT OF PLANS FOR POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS (PRB) 

OTHER THAN PENSIONS.



52.215-21 (OCT 2010)
REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA AND DATA OTHER 

THAN CERTIFIED COST OR PRICING DATA - MODIFICATIONS.

52.215-23 (OCT 2009) LIMITATIONS ON PASS-THROUGH CHARGES.

52.215-23 (OCT 2009) LIMITATIONS ON PASS-THROUGH CHARGES - ALTERNATE I

52.216-7 (JUN 2013) ALLOWABLE COST AND PAYMENT.

52.216-12 (APR 1984) COST-SHARING CONTRACT - NO FEE.

52.217-9 (Mar 2000) OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT.

52.219-8 (MAY 2014) UTILIZATION OF SMALL BUSINESS CONCERNS.

52.219-9 (JUL 2013) SMALL BUSINESS SUBCONTRACTING PLAN.

52.219-16 (JAN 1999) LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - SUBCONTRACTING PLAN.

52.219-28 (JUL 2013) POST-AWARD SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM REREPRESENTATION

52.222-1 (FEB 1997) NOTICE TO THE GOVERNMENT OF LABOR DISPUTES.

52.222-2 (JUL 1990) PAYMENT FOR OVERTIME PREMIUMS.

52.222-3 (JUN 2003) CONVICT LABOR.

52.222-21 (FEB 1999) PROHIBITION OF SEGREGATED FACILITIES.

52.222-26 (MAR 2007) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY.

52.222-35 (JUL 2014) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR VETERANS.

52.222-36 (JUL 2014) EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FOR WORKERS WITH DISABILITIES.

52.222-37 (JUL 2014) EMPLOYMENT REPORTS ON VETERANS.

52.222-40 (DEC 2010)
NOTIFICATION OF EMPLOYEE RIGHTS UNDER THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS 

ACT.

52.222-50 (FEB 2009) COMBATING TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS.

52.222-54 (AUG 2013) EMPLOYMENT ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION.

52.223-6 (MAY 2001) DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE.

52.223-18 (AUG 2011)
ENCOURAGING CONTRACTOR POLICIES TO BAN TEXT MESSAGING WHILE 

DRIVING.

52.225-13 (JUN 2008) RESTRICTIONS ON CERTAIN FOREIGN PURCHASES

52.227-1 (DEC 2007) AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT

52.227-1 (APR 1984) AUTHORIZATION AND CONSENT - ALTERNATE I

52.227-11 (MAY 2014) PATENT RIGHTS' OWNERSHIP BY THE CONTRACTOR.

52.227-16 (Jun 1987) Additional Data Requirements

52.227-23 (JUN 1987) RIGHTS TO PROPOSAL DATA (TECHNICAL).

52.228-7 (MAR 1996) INSURANCE - LIABILITY TO THIRD PERSONS.

52.230-2 (MAY 2014) COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS.

52.230-3 (MAY 2014) DISCLOSURE AND CONSISTENCY OF COST ACCOUNTING PRACTICES.

52.230-6 (JUN 2010) ADMINISTRATION OF COST ACCOUNTING STANDARDS.

52.232-9 (APR 1984) LIMITATION ON WITHHOLDING OF PAYMENTS.

52.232-17 (MAY 2014) INTEREST.

52.232-22 (APR 1984) LIMITATION OF FUNDS.

52.232-23 (MAY 2014) ASSIGNMENT OF CLAIMS.

52.232-25 (JUL 2013) PROMPT PAYMENT.

52.232-33 (JUL 2013)
PAYMENT BY ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER – SYSTEM FOR AWARD 

MANAGEMENT.

52.232-39 (JUN 2013) UNENFORCEABILITY OF UNAUTHORIZED OBLIGATIONS.

52.233-1 (MAY 2014) DISPUTES.

52.233-1 (DEC 1991) DISPUTES. - ALTERNATE I 

52.233-3 (AUG 1996) PROTEST AFTER AWARD.

52.233-3 (JUN 1985) PROTEST AFTER AWARD – ALTERNATE I

52.233-4 (OCT 2004) APPLICABLE LAW FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.

52.242-1 (APR 1984) NOTICE OF INTENT TO DISALLOW COSTS.

52.242-3 (MAY 2014) PENALTIES FOR UNALLOWABLE COSTS.

52.242-4 (JAN 1997) CERTIFICATION OF FINAL INDIRECT COSTS.

52.242-13 (JUL 1995) BANKRUPTCY.

52.243-2 (AUG 1987) CHANGES - COST-REIMBURSEMENT.

52.243-2 (APR 1984) CHANGES - COST-REIMBURSEMENT - ALTERNATE V

52.243-7 (APR 1984) NOTIFICATION OF CHANGES.

52.244-2 (OCT 2010) SUBCONTRACTS



52.244-5 (DEC 1996) COMPETITION IN SUBCONTRACTING.

52.244-6 (OCT 2014) SUBCONTRACTS FOR COMMERCIAL ITEMS.

52.203-13 (APR 2010) Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct

52.203-15 (JUN 2010) Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

52.219-8 (OCT 2014) Utilization of Small Business Concerns

52.222-26 (MAR 2007) Equal Opportunity

52.222-35 (JUL 2014) Equal Opportunity for Veterans

52.222-36 (JUL 2014) Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities

52.222-37 (JUL 2014) Employment Reports on Veterans

52.222-40 (DEC 2010) Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act 

52.222-50 (FEB 2009) Combating Trafficking in Persons

52.247-64 (FEB 2006) Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels

52.245-1 (APR 2012) GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.

52.245-9 (APR 2012) USE AND CHARGES

52.246-23 (FEB 1997) LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

52.247-1 (FEB 2006) COMMERCIAL BILL OF LADING NOTATIONS.

52.249-6 (MAY 2004) TERMINATION (COST-REIMBURSEMENT).

52.249-14 (APR 1984) EXCUSABLE DELAYS.

52.253-1 (JAN 1991) COMPUTER GENERATED FORMS.

52.252-2 (FEB 1998) CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE.

1852.203-70 (JUN 2001) DISPLAY OF INSPECTOR GENERAL HOTLINE POSTERS.

1852.204-76 (JAN 2011)
SECURITY REQUIREMENTS FOR UNCLASSIFIED INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

RESOURCES.

1852.215-84 (NOV 2011) OMBUDSMAN.

1852.216-89 (JUL 1997) ASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE FORMS.

1852.219-74 (SEP 1990) USE OF RURAL AREA SMALL BUSINESSES.

1852.219-76 (JUL 1997) NASA 8 PERCENT GOAL.

1852.223-74 (MAR 1996) DRUG-AND ALCOHOL-FREE WORKFORCE.

1852.228-75 (OCT 1988) MINIMUM INSURANCE COVERAGE.

1852.235-70 (DEC 2006) CENTER FOR AEROSPACE INFORMATION.

1852.237-72 (JUN 2005) ACCESS TO SENSITIVE INFORMATION.

1852.237-73 (JUN 2005) RELEASE OF SENSITIVE INFORMATION.

1852.225-71 (FEB 2012) RESTRICTION ON FUNDING ACTIVITY WITH CHINA

52.232-9 (Apr 1984) Limitation on Withholding of Payments.

1852.245-70 (JAN 2011) Contractor Requests for Government-Provided Equipment.

1852.245-70 (JAN 2011) Contractor Requests for Government-Provided Equipment - ALTERNATE I

52.215-23 (Oct 2009) Limitations on Pass-Through Charges.

52.215-23 (Oct 2009) Limitations on Pass-Through Charges - ALTERNATE I

52.244-6 (Oct 2014) Subcontracts for Commercial Items.

52.203-13 (Apr 2010) Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct

52.203-15 (Jun 2010) Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009

52.219-8 (Oct 2014) Utilization of Small Business Concerns

52.222-26 (Mar 2007) Equal Opportunity 

52.222-35 (Jul 2014) Equal Opportunity for Veterans 

52.222-36 (Jul 2014) Equal Opportunity for Workers with Disabilities

52.222-37 (Jul 2014) Employments Reports on Veterans 

52.222-40 (Dec 2010) Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act

52.222-50 (Feb 2009) Combating Trafficking in Persons 

52.225-26 (Jul 2013) Contractors Performing Private Security Functions Outside the United States 

52.232-40 (Dec 2013) Providing Accelerated Payments to Small Business Subcontractors 

52.247-64 (Feb 2006) Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels

52.203-7 (May 2014) Anti-Kickback Procedures.

52.244-2 (Oct 2010) Subcontracts.

52.204-4 (May 2011) Printed or Copied Double-Sided on Postconsumer Fiber Content Paper.

52.203-5 (May 2014) Covenant Against Contingent Fees.



52.232-33 (Jul 2013) Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer- System for Award Management.

52.247-64 (Feb 2006) Preference for Privately Owned U.S.-Flag Commercial Vessels.

52.222-1 (Feb 1997) Notice to the Government of Labor Disputes.

52.203-3 (Apr 1984) Gratuities.

52.223-18 (Aug 2011) Encouraging Contractor Policies to Ban Text Messaging While Driving.

52.243-7 (Apr 1984) Notification of Changes.

52.222-37 (Jul 2014) Employment Reports on Veterans.

1852.223-74 (MAR 1996) Drug- and alcohol-free workforce.

52.202-1 (Nov 2013) Definitions.

52.242-4 (Jan 1997) Certification of Final Indirect Costs.

52.222-40 (Dec 2010) Notification of Employee Rights Under the National Labor Relations Act.

52.247-1 (Feb 2006) Commercial Bill of Lading Notations.

52.219-16 (Jan 1999) Liquidated Damages - Subcontracting Plan.

52.242-15 (Aug 1989) Stop-Work Order.

52.252-2 (Feb 1998) Clauses Incorporated by Reference.

52.215-11 (Aug 2011) Price Reduction for Defective Certified Cost or Pricing Data - Modifications.

52.222-3 (Jun 2003) Convict Labor.

52.227-16 (Jun 1987) Additional Data Requirements.

52.222-2 (Jul 1990) Payment for Overtime Premiums.

52.222-54 (Aug 2013) Employment Eligibility Verification.

52.233-4 (OCT 2004) Applicable Law for Breach of Contract Claim.

1852.235-74 (FEB 2003) Additional Reports of Work - Research and Development.

52.227-23 (Jun 1987) Rights to Proposal Data (Technical).

52.225-13 (Jun 2008) Restrictions on Certain Foreign Purchases.

52.233-3 (Aug 1996) Protest After Award.

52.215-13 (OCT 2010) Subcontractor Certified Cost or Pricing Data—Modifications.

1852.216-89 (JUL 1997) Assignment and Release Forms.

1852.223-70 (APR 2002) Safety and Health.

52.215-15 (Oct 2010) Pension Adjustments and Asset Reversions.

1852.215-84 (NOV 2011) Ombudsman.

52.203-15 (Jun 2010) Whistleblower Protections Under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009.

52.219-8 (OCT 2014) Utilization of Small Business Concerns.

1852.237-73 (JUN 2005) Release of Sensitive Information.

52.216-7 (Jun 2013) Allowable Cost and Payment.

1852.235-70 (DEC 2006) Center for AeroSpace Information.

52.203-12 (Oct 2010) Limitation on Payments to Influence Certain Federal Transactions.

52.253-1 (Jan 1991) Computer Generated Forms.

52.219-28 (Jul 2013) Post-Award Small Business Program Rerepresentation.

52.249-6 (May 2004) Termination (Cost-Reimbursement).

52.203-10 (May 2014) Price or Fee Adjustment for Illegal or Improper Activity.

52.232-23 (May 2014) Assignment of Claims.

52.242-1 (Apr 1984) Notice of Intent to Disallow Costs.

52.232-22 (Apr 1984) Limitation of Funds.

52.204-10 (Jul 2013) Reporting Executive Compensation and First-Tier Subcontract Awards.

52.249-14 (Apr 1984) Excusable Delays.

1852.219-74 (SEP 1990) Use of Rural Area Small Businesses.

1852.225-70 (FEB 2000) Export Licenses.

52.244-5 (Dec 1996) Competition in Subcontracting.

1852.219-76 (JUL 1997) NASA 8 Percent Goal.

52.230-2 (May 2014) Cost Accounting Standards.

52.215-2 (Oct 2010) Audit and Records - Negotiation.

52.215-18 (Jul 2005) Reversion or Adjustment of Plans for Postretirement Benefits (PRB) Other Than Pensions.

52.203-8 (May 2014) Cancellation, Rescission, and Recovery of Funds for Illegal or Improper Activity.

52.215-19 (Oct 1997) Notification of Ownership Changes.

52.245-1 (Apr 2012) Government Property.



52.209-9 (Jul 2013) Updates of Publicly Available Information Regarding Responsibility Matters.

52.223-6 (May 2001) Drug-Free Workplace.

52.222-50 (Feb 2009) Combating Trafficking in Persons.

52.232-39 (Jun 2013) Unenforceability of Unauthorized Obligations.

52.215-14 (Oct 2010) Integrity of Unit Prices.

52.203-13 (Apr 2010) Contractor Code of Business Ethics and Conduct.

52.232-25 (Jul 2013) Prompt Payment.

52.215-21 (Oct 2010)
Requirements for Certified Cost or Pricing Data and Data Other Than Certified Cost or 

Pricing Data – Modifications.

1852.237-72 (JUN 2005) Access to Sensitive Information.

1852.245-73 (JAN 2011) Financial Reporting of NASA Property in the Custody of Contractors.

52.243-2 (Apr 1984) Changes - Cost-Reimbursement - Alternate V

52.216-12 (Apr 1984) Cost-Sharing Contract - No Fee.

1852.245-70 (JAN 2011) Contractor Requests for Government-Provided Equipment - ALTERNATE I

1852.204-76 (JAN 2011) Security Requirements for Unclassified Information Technology Resources.

52.215-8 (Oct 1997) Order of Precedence – Uniform Contract Format.

52.228-7 (Mar 1996) Insurance - Liability to Third Persons.

52.245-9 (Apr 2012) Use and Charges.

52.233-1 (Dec 1991) Disputes  - Alternate I.

52.230-6 (Jun 2010) Administration of Cost Accounting Standards.

52.247-34 (Nov 1991) F.o.b. - Destination.


